Staff Report to the
Zoning Administrator  Application Number: 131338

Applicant: Dennis Norton Agenda Date: April 18,2014
Owner: Dan and Sheree Kirby Agenda Item #: 3
APN: 027-111-30 Time: After 9:00 a.m.

Project Description: Proposal to demolish an existing one-story 816 square foot single-family
dwelling, and construct a two-story 1,525 square foot single-family dwelling with a 39 square
foot covered front porch and a 228 square foot attached garage that has no interior access to the
dwelling in the R-1-3.5 zone district. Requires a Coastal Development Permit; two Minor
Exceptions, one to allow for a reduction in the required setback to a garage entrance from 20 feet
to around 18 feet 6 inches and one to allow an increase in the allowed Floor Area Ratio from
50% to around 50.9%, and an Amendment to Vacation Rental Permit 111491 (for a one bedroom
vacation rental) to permit a three bedroom vacation rental (131338), and a Soils Report Review
(REV131128).

Location: Property located on the west side of 9th Avenue (331 9th Ave) at about 160 feet north
of the intersection with Carmel Street in the Yacht Harbor Special Community.

Supervisorial District: First District (District Supervisor: John Leopold)

Permits Required: Coastal Development Permit
Minor Exception
Amendment to Vacation Rental Permit 111491

Technical Reviews: Soils Reoprt Review

Staff Recommendation:

e Certification that the proposal is exempt from further Environmental Review under the
California Environmental Quality Act.

e Approval of Application 131338, based on the attached findings and conditions.

Exhibits
A. Categorical Exemption (CEQA D. Project plans

determination) E. Assessor's, Location, Zoning and
B. Findings General Plan Maps

C. Conditions

County of Santa Cruz Planning Department
701 Ocean Street, 4th Floor, Santa Cruz CA 95060
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Application #: 131338
APN: 027-111-30
Owner: Dan and Sheree Kirby

Parcel Information

Parcel Size:
Existing Land Use - Parcel:

Existing Land Use - Surrounding:

Project Access:
Planning Area:

Land Use Designation:
Zone District:
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3,000 square feet

Residential

Residential neighborhood

9™ Avenue

Live Oak

R-UH (Urban High Residential)
R-1-3.5 (Single-Family Residential)

Coastal Zone: X _ Inside __ Outside
Appealable to Calif. Coastal _ Yes X No
Comm.

Environmental Information

Geologic Hazards: Not mapped/no physical evidence on site

Soils: N/A

Fire Hazard: Not a mapped constraint

Slopes: N/A

Env. Sen. Habitat: Not mapped/no physical evidence on site
Grading: No grading proposed

Tree Removal: No trees proposed to be removed

Scenic: Not a mapped resource

Drainage: Existing drainage adequate

Archeology: Not mapped/no physical evidence on site

Services Information

Urban/Rural Services Line:
Water Supply:

Sewage Disposal:

Fire District:

Drainage District:

X Inside __ Outside

Santa Cruz City Water District

Santa Cruz County Sanitation District
Central Fire Protection District

Zone 5

History

The original one-story, 1 bedroom house was constructed on the parcel in 1921. In 1976 an
application (76-135-PD) was approved to construct a covered patio and an enclosed porch onto
the dwelling. Subsequently Building Permit #46669 was issued for the construction of these
additions, although this permit did not receive final inspection clearance. At some time after
this, the covered patio and enclosed porch were remodeled to become one additional bedroom
and a living room for the dwelling and the existing living room was then converted to a third
bedroom. No permits were issued for this work. In 2011 a Permit was issued to allow the
dwelling to be rented as a vacation rental. Vacation Rental Permit 111491 was issued on
November 18, 2011 and allowed up to 4 guests, 8 people at gatherings and a maximum of 4
vehicles for the vacation rental, based upon the one legally recognized bedroom and three
available parking spaces on the parcel.
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Project Setting

The existing nondescript house is located on 9™ Avenue between Dolores Street to the north and
Carmel Street to the south, within a quiet residential neighborhood lying close to Schwan Lake,
that consists of a wide variety of one and two-story homes. Due to the small lots in the area most
of the surrounding homes are small or moderately sized structures and, although there are some
exceptions, older homes are typically one story and newer and remodeled homes are mostly two-
story. As required by the special design criteria for the Santa Cruz Yacht Harbor Special
Community, many of the newer homes include wood siding to match the existing older
dwellings in the area.

Zoning & General Plan Consistency

The subject property is a parcel of approximately 3,000 square feet, located in the R-1-3.5
(Single-Family Residential) zone district, a designation which allows residential uses. The
proposed replacement single-family dwelling is a principal permitted use within the zone district
and the zoning is consistent with the site's (R-UH) Urban High Residential General Plan
designation. Vacation Rentals are an allowed use in a residential zone district subject to the
provisions of County Code section 13.10.694.

With the exception of a minor increase in the allowed Floor Area Ratio for the dwelling and a
reduced setback to the garage entrance, the proposed dwelling has been designed in accordance
with the site and development standards for the R-1-3.5 zone district as follows:

REQUIRED STANDARD PROPOSED
Front Yard 15 feet 15 feet
Side Yards 5 feet 5 feet
Rear Yard 15 feet 15 feet
Setback To Garage Entrance 20 feet 18.5 feet
Lot Coverage 40% 34.7%
Floor Area Ratio 50% 50.9%

As set out in County Code section 13.10.235, the proposed additional floor area and reduced
setback to the garage can be allowed subject to the approval of two Minor Exceptions. In
accordance with this Code section, setbacks may be reduced by up to 15% and, on lots of less
than 4,000 square feet in area the floor-area-ratio may be increased by up to 7.5%. As proposed
this application includes for a Minor Exception to allow for reducing the required setback to a
garage entrance by 1 foot 6 inches, which is 7.5% of the required 20 foot setback and also to
increase the allowed floor area of the dwelling by 27 square feet, a 0.9% increase in the allowed
floor-area-ratio. A complete list of Minor Exception findings is included with this staff report.

The reduction in the required setback to a garage entrance will not reduce the driveway to less
than 18 feet in length. Therefore, as required by County Code section 13.10.552, three on-site
parking spaces can be provided for the proposed three bedroom single-family dwelling, one in
the garage, one on the driveway to the garage and one additional parking space within the front
yard. The parking within the front yard will not exceed 50% of the total yard area.
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Local Coastal Program Consistency

The proposed single-family dwelling is in conformance with the County's certified Local Coastal
Program, in that the structure is sited and designed to be visually compatible, in scale with, and
integrated with the character of the surrounding neighborhood. Developed parcels in the area
contain single family dwellings. Size and architectural styles vary widely in the area, and the
design submitted is consistent with the existing range of styles. Further, the proposed dwelling
has been designed in accordance with the design criteria for the harbor area as set out in County
Code section 13.20.144, in that the small-scale replacement house has been designed in-line with
the characteristics of older dwellings in the neighborhood with clean lines, a pitched roof and
with Hardie Board siding that is designed to have the appearance of wood siding. No mature
trees are proposed to be removed for this project.

The project site is not located between the shoreline and the first public road and is not identified
as a priority acquisition site in the County’s Local Coastal Program. Consequently, the proposed
project will not interfere with public access to the beach, ocean, or other nearby body of water.

Design Review

The proposed single-family dwelling complies with the requirements of the County Design
Review Ordinance in that the proposed dwelling includes wall and roof plane variations and
building projections such as balconies, a covered porch and a bay window to reduce the overall
scale and bulk of this otherwise modest home. In addition, the structure has been designed to
include painted Hardie Board siding at the upper floor which will have the appearance of wood
siding so that the home will be in character with surrounding homes in the yacht Harbor Special
Community. The lower floor of the new home will be stucco and, at the front elevation, also
incorporate a slate stone and this will serve to further break up the fagade and reduce the visual
impact of the proposed development on surrounding land uses and the natural landscape.

Environmental Review

Environmental Review has not been required for the proposed project since, as proposed, the
project qualifies for an exemption under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)
consistent with the CEQA guidelines in Section 3, New Construction or Conversion of Small
Structures (15303), in that the proposed replacement dwelling is will be constructed within an
area designated for residential uses and, with the approval of a Minor Exception for a reduced
setback to a garage entrance and minor increase in the allowed floor-area-ratio, will conform to
all of the required site and development standards for the zone district.

Conclusion
As proposed and conditioned, the project is consistent with all applicable codes and policies of

the Zoning Ordinance and General Plan/LCP. Please see Exhibit "B" ("Findings") for a
complete listing of findings and evidence related to the above discussion.
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Staff Recommendation

o Certification that the proposal is exempt from further Environmental Review under the
California Environmental Quality Act.

o APPROVAL of Application Number 131338, based on the attached findings and
conditions.

Supplementary reports and information referred to in this report are on file and available
for viewing at the Santa Cruz County Planning Department, and are hereby made a part of
the administrative record for the proposed project.

The County Code and General Plan, as well as hearing agendas and additional information
are available online at: www.co.santa-cruz.ca.us

Report Prepared By: Lezanne Jeffs
Santa Cruz County Planning Department
701 Ocean Street, 4th Floor
Santa Cruz CA 95060
Phone Number: (831) 454-2480
E-mail: lezanne.jeffs@co.santa-cruz.ca.us




CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT
NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

The Santa Cruz County Planning Department has reviewed the project described below and has
determined that it is exempt from the provisions of CEQA as specified in Sections 15061 - 15332
of CEQA for the reason(s) which have been specified in this document.

Application Number: 131338
Assessor Parcel Number: 027-111-30
Project Location: 331 9th Avenue, Santa Cruz, Ca 95062

Project Description: Proposel to demolish and existing one story 816 square foot dwelling
and construct a replacement 1,525 two-story dwelling with a 228
square foot attached garage

Person or Agency Proposing Project: Dennis Norton
Contact Phone Number: (831) 476-2616

A. The proposed activity is not a project under CEQA Guidelines Section 15378.

B. The proposed activity is not subject to CEQA as specified under CEQA
Guidelines Section 15060 (c).

C Ministerial Project involving only the use of fixed standards or objective
measurements without personal judgment.

D. Statutory Exemption other than a Ministerial Project (CEQA Guidelines Section
15260 to 15285).

E. X Categorical Exemption

Specify type: Class 3 - New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures (Section 15303)
F. Reasons why the project is exempt:
Construction of a Replacement single-family dwelling in an area zoned for residential uses.

In addition, none of the conditions described in Section 15300.2 apply to this project.

Date:

Lezanne Jeffs, Project Planner

EXHIBITA
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Coastal Development Permit Findings

1. That the project is a use allowed in one of the basic zone districts, other than the
Special Use (SU) district, listed in section 13.10.170(d) as consistent with the General
Plan and Local Coastal Program LUP designation.

This finding can be made, in that the property is zoned R-1-3.5 (Single-Family Residential), a
designation which allows residential uses, including vacation rentals within a single-family
home. The proposed single-family dwelling is a principal permitted use within the zone district,
and the zoning is consistent with the site's (R-UH) Urban High Residential General Plan
designation.

2, That the project does not conflict with any existing easement or development
restrictions such as public access, utility, or open space easements.

This finding can be made, in that no such easements or restrictions are known to encumber the
project site.

3. That the project is consistent with the design criteria and special use standards and
conditions of this chapter pursuant to section 13.20.130 et seq.

This finding can be made, in that the development is consistent with the surrounding
neighborhood in terms of architectural style; the site is surrounded by lots developed to an urban
density. Further, the proposed dwelling has been designed in accordance with the design criteria
for the harbor area as set out in County Code section 13.20.144, in that the small-scale
replacement house has been designed in-line with the characteristics of older dwellings in the
neighborhood, with clean lines, a pitched roof and with Hardy Board siding that is designed to
have the appearance of wood siding. The colors will be natural in appearance and
complementary to the site; and the development site is not on a prominent ridge, beach, or bluff
top. No mature trees are proposed to be removed for this project.

4. That the project conforms with the public access, recreation, and visitor-serving
policies, standards and maps of the General Plan and Local Coastal Program land
use plan, specifically Chapter 2: figure 2.5 and Chapter 7, and, as to any
development between and nearest public road and the sea or the shoreline of any
body of water located within the coastal zone, such development is in conformity
with the public access and public recreation policies of Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act
commencing with section 30200.

This finding can be made, in that the project site is not located between the shoreline and the first
public road. Consequently, the single-family dwelling will not interfere with public access to the
beach, ocean, or any nearby body of water. Further, the project site is not identified as a priority
acquisition site in the County Local Coastal Program.
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5. That the proposed development is in conformity with the certified local coastal
program.

This finding can be made, in that the structure is sited and designed to be visually compatible, in
scale, and integrated with the character of the surrounding neighborhood. Additionally,
residential uses are allowed uses in the R-1-3.5 (Single-Family Residential) zone district, as well
as the General Plan and Local Coastal Program land use designation. Developed parcels in the
area contain single family dwellings. Size and architectural styles vary widely in the area, and
the design submitted is consistent with the existing range of styles.

8 EXHIBIT B



Application #: 131338
APN: 027-111-30
Owner: Dan and Sheree Kirby

Development Permit Findings

1. That the proposed location of the project and the conditions under which it would
be operated or maintained will not be detrimental to the health, safety, or welfare of
persons residing or working in the neighborhood or the general public, and will not
result in inefficient or wasteful use of energy, and will not be materially injurious to
properties or improvements in the vicinity.

This finding can be made in that the project is located in an area designated for residential uses
and is not encumbered by physical constraints to development. Construction will comply with
prevailing building technology, the California Building Code, and the County Building
ordinance to insure the optimum in safety and the conservation of energy and resources.

The proposed single-family dwelling will not deprive adjacent properties or the neighborhood of
light, air, or open space in that, although the proposed garage entrance will be less than the
required 20 feet from the property line, the structure meets all current setbacks that ensure access
to these amenities. The increased setback to a garage entrance is required to ensure that off-
street parking is available in the driveway. Since the required length of a parking space is 18
feet, the reduction of the proposed setback to 18 feet 6 inches will not reduce the number of
available parking spaces for the dwelling.

The use of the replacement dwelling as a vacation rental will allow for the continuation of an
existing use on the parcel. The increased number of guests and one additional vehicle that will
be allowed are both in accordance with all of the requirements of the County Vacation Rental
ordinance.

2. That the proposed location of the project and the conditions under which it would
be operated or maintained will be consistent with all pertinent County ordinances
and the purpose of the zone district in which the site is located.

The proposed location of the single-family dwelling and the conditions under which it would be
operated or maintained will be consistent with all pertinent County ordinances and the purpose of
the R-1-3.5 (Single-Family Residential) zone district. The primary use of the property will be
one single-family dwelling that, subject to the approval of a Minor Exception to allow for a 7.5%
reduction in the required setback to a garage entrance and a 0.9% increase in the maximum
allowed floor-area-ratio, meets all current site standards for the zone district. Minor Exception
findings are included with this report.

In accordance with the provisions of County Code section 13.10.694, the proposed Amendment
to Vacation Rental Permit 111491 will allow for an increase in the number of guests from four to
eight people, not counting children under 12 years of age (two per bedroom plus two) and an
increase in the number of guests allowed at celebrations or gatherings from eight to sixteen
(twice the number of guests), based upon the increase in the number of bedrooms from one to
three in the new dwelling. The number of vehicles allowed in association with the vacation rental
will increase from four to five cars based upon the provision of one additional parking space on
the parcel.

Therefore this finding can be made.
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Owner: Dan and Sheree Kirby

3. That the proposed use is consistent with all elements of the County General Plan
and with any specific plan which has been adopted for the area.

This finding can be made, in that the proposed residential use is consistent with the use and
density requirements specified for the Urban High Residential (R-UH) land use designation in
the County General Plan. A vacation rental is an allowed use in any residential zone district with
no requirement for any other use.

As specified in Policy 8.1.3 (Residential Site and Development Standards Ordinance), the
proposed single-family dwelling will not adversely impact the light, solar opportunities, air,
and/or open space available to other structures or properties in that, even though the project
requires the approval of a Minor Exception to allow a small increase in floor area and a reduced
setback to the garage entrance, the project meets current site standards for the zone district that
ensure access to these amenities.

The proposed single-family dwelling will be properly proportioned to the parcel size and the
character of the neighborhood as specified in General Plan Policy 8.6.1 (Maintaining a
Relationship Between Structure and Parcel Sizes), in that the proposed replacement single-family
dwelling will comply with the site setbacks standards, height, number of stories and maximum
lot coverage for the R-1-3.5 zone district. The proposed increase in the allowed floor-area-ratio
by 0.9% and reduction in the required 20 foot setback to the garage entrance are allowed subject
to the approval of a Minor Exception as set out in County Code section13.10.235, and will result
in a structure consistent with a design that could be approved on any similarly sized lot in the
vicinity.

The proposed dwelling is located within the Yacht Harbor Special Community. As required by
General Plan Policy 8.8.1 the existing house on the parcel that is to be demolished is not a listed
historic structure and the proposed replacement house has been designed to incorporate the
characteristics of older dwellings in the neighborhood in that it is a small scale structure with
clean lines, a pitched roof and has been designed to include materials that have the appearance of
traditional wood siding at the second floor.

A specific plan has not been adopted for this portion of the County.

4. That the proposed use will not overload utilities and will not generate more than the
acceptable level of traffic on the streets in the vicinity.

This finding can be made, in that the proposed single-family dwelling is to be constructed on an
existing developed lot. The expected level of traffic generated by the proposed project day (1
peak trip per dwelling unit) is not anticipated to change from the level generated by the existing
dwelling and therefore the proposed project will not adversely impact existing roads or
intersections in the surrounding area.
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S. That the proposed project will complement and harmonize with the existing and
proposed land uses in the vicinity and will be compatible with the physical design
aspects, land use intensities, and dwelling unit densities of the neighborhood.

This finding can be made, in that the proposed structure is located in a mixed neighborhood
containing a variety of architectural styles, and the proposed single-family dwelling is consistent
with the land use intensity and density of the neighborhood.

6. The proposed development project is consistent with the Design Standards and
Guidelines (sections 13.11.070 through 13.11.076), and any other applicable
requirements of this chapter.

This finding can be made, in that the proposed single-family dwelling will be of an appropriate

scale and type of design that will enhance the aesthetic qualities of the surrounding properties
and will not reduce or visually impact available open space in the surrounding area.
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Minor Exception Findings

1. That because of special circumstances applicable to the property, including size,
shape, topography, location, and surrounding existing structures, the strict
application of the Zoning Ordinance deprives such property of privileges enjoyed by
other property in the vicinity and under identical zoning classification.

The project proposes the demolition of an existing one-story 816 square foot home and
the construction of a replacement two-story dwelling of 1,525 square feet with a 228
square foot attached garage on an existing 3,000 square foot parcel. The maximum
allowed floor-area-ratio for the R-1-3.5 zone district is 50% which would allow for a
dwelling of 1,500 square feet with a 225 square foot garage. County Code section
13.10.235(B) allows for minor increases in floor-area-ratio on lots that are less than 4,000
square feet in size, of up to 7.5% of the total maximum. This would allow an increased
floor-area-ratio of 57.5%. As proposed the total floor-area-ratio would be increased by
only around 0.9%, which represents a minimal increase of only 28 square feet. This
section of the Code also allows for a reduction in the required setbacks by up to 15%,
which would allow for a reduction in the required setback to the front of the garage to 17
feet. As proposed the garage will be around 18 feet 6 inches from the property line, a
reduction of only 7.5%. This reduction will not preclude the provision of parking on the
driveway in front of the garage.

The special circumstance that applies to this lot is that the proposed project is located in
an area that includes several newer homes that are a similar size to the house on the
subject parcel and within a neighborhood that also includes several nonconforming
duplexes that are within structures that are larger than would be allowed under current
site and development standards. Many of the older homes in the neighborhood are also
nonconforming to setbacks. The proposed project is therefore in character with other
developments in the vicinity that are under identical zoning classification.

2. That the granting of the Minor Exception will be in harmony with the general intent
and purpose of zoning objectives and will not be materially detrimental to public
health, safety, or welfare or injurious to property or improvements in the vicinity.

This finding can be made, in that the proposed replacement dwelling with an increased
floor-are-ratio of 50.9% and a reduced setback to the front of the garage of 18 feet 6 will
not deprive adjacent properties or the neighborhood of light, air, or open space. The
structure meets all of the setbacks for the zone district that ensure access to these
amenities and the minor increase in the allowed floor-area-ratio will not significantly
change the impact of the structure on surrounding properties. If the garage were to be
converted to another use (notwithstanding the requirement for the provision of off-street
parking) a minimum front yard setback of only 15 feet would apply to that portion of the
dwelling and the structure would therefore conform to setback requirements. The
proposed replacement dwelling will have a finished height of around 25 feet 8 inches,
which is less than the maximum 28 foot height limit allowed in the zone district.
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3.

That the granting of a Minor Exception shall not constitute a grant of special
privileges inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and
zone in which such is situated.

This finding can be made in that the granting of a Minor Exception to allow for an
increase in the allowed floor-area-ratio to around 50.9% will not constitute a grant of
special privilege to this parcel, as similar approvals could be granted on adjacent
properties in the neighborhood which is mostly comprised of smaller parcels that are less
than 4,000 square feet in size.

Further, the proposed project is located in an area that includes several older homes and
within a neighborhood where many of the homes are nonconforming with respect to
floor-area-ratio and setbacks. The proposed replacement dwelling is therefore consistent
with the character of the neighborhood in which it is situated.

That there will be no increase in stormwater leaving the property as a result of
additional impermeable area created by a minor increase in lot coverage. The
project as approved incorporates measures or conditions that direct runoff to the
landscape, uses permeable paving material, reduces existing impermeable area, or
incorporates other low impact drainage practices to control any increase in
stormwater runoff.

This finding can be made in that, as proposed the project will not result in lot coverage
that exceeds the maximum 40% that is allowed in the zone district. Further, the proposed
landscaping and site design for the new home includes details such as flagstones laid in
sand and gravel areas to reduce the overall areas of impervious surfaces on the parcel and
includes bio-swales for water retention, therefore the project will result in the reduction in
the amount of stormwater leaving the parcel.
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Conditions of Approval

Exhibit D: 5 sheets prepared by Dennis Norton, dated 11/06/13, of which 1 sheet was revised

II.

1/27/14; 1 sheet prepared by Paul Jensen, Professional Land Surveyor, dated
April 2013, and 2 sheets prepared by Michael Arnone Associates, dated 12/17/13.

This permit authorizes the demolition of an existing single-family dwelling and the
construction of a replacement single-family dwelling with an attached garage as shown
on Exhibit D and an amendment to Vacation Rental Permit 111491 to increase the
maximum number of guests allowed from 4 to 8 guests, not including children under 12
years of age, to increase the allowed number of guests at a celebrations or gathering from
8 to 16 guests and to increase the allowed number of vehicles associated with the
vacation rental from 4 to 5 vehicles. This approval does not confer legal status on any
existing use on the subject property that is not specifically authorized by this permit.
Prior to exercising any rights granted by this permit including, without limitation, any
construction or site disturbance, the applicant/owner shall:

A. Sign, date, and return to the Planning Department one copy of the approval to
indicate acceptance and agreement with the conditions thereof.

B. Obtain a Demolition Permit from the Santa Cruz County Building Official.
C. Obtain a Building Permit from the Santa Cruz County Building Official.

1. Any outstanding balance due to the Planning Department must be paid
prior to making a Building Permit application. Applications for Building
Permits will not be accepted or processed while there is an outstanding
balance due.

D. Obtain an Encroachment Permit from the Department of Public Works for all off-
site work performed in the County road right-of-way.

E. Submit proof that these conditions have been recorded in the official records of
the County of Santa Cruz (Office of the County Recorder) within 30 days from
the effective date of this permit.

Prior to issuance of a Building Permit the applicant/owner shall:

A. Submit final architectural plans for review and approval by the Planning
Department. The final plans shall be in substantial compliance with the plans
marked Exhibit "D" on file with the Planning Department. Any changes from the
approved Exhibit "D" for this development permit on the plans submitted for the
Building Permit must be clearly called out and labeled by standard architectural
methods to indicate such changes. Any changes that are not properly called out
and labeled will not be authorized by any Building Permit that is issued for the
proposed development. The final plans shall include the following additional
information:
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1. One elevation shall indicate materials and colors, in addition to showing
the materials and colors on the elevation, the applicant shall supply a color
and material board in 8 1/2” x 11 format for Planning Department review
and approval.

2. Grading, drainage, and erosion control plans.
3. Details showing compliance with fire department requirements

Submit four copies of the approved Discretionary Permit with the Conditions of
Approval attached. The Conditions of Approval shall be recorded prior to
submittal, if applicable.

Meet all requirements of and pay Zone 5 drainage fees to the County Department
of Public Works, Stormwater Management. Drainage fees will be assessed on the
net increase in impervious area.

Note: Projects are required to minimize impervious surfacing. This project is
proposing a paved driveway. The requirement to minimize impervious surfacing
can be achieved by the use of porous pavement (paver blocks, turf blocks, base
rock, gravel, pervious concrete, etc.) where feasible.

For fee calculations please provide tabulation of new impervious and semi-
impervious (gravel, base rock, paver blocks, pervious pavement) areas resulting
from the proposed project. Make clear on the plans by shading or hatching the
limits of both the existing and new impervious areas. To receive credit for the
existing impervious surfaces to be removed please provide documentation such as
assessor’s records, survey records, aerial photos or other official records that will
help establish and determine the dates they were built.

Site plans shall specify maintenance requirements such as; what needs to be
maintained, how often each drainage improvement needs to be maintained, what
to look for indicating maintenance is required, and what the maintenance
procedures are for each specific drainage improvement. A recorded maintenance
agreement is required for the proposed bioswales.

The applicant shall submit a drainage plan that complies with the requirements set
forth in 2010 California Building Code (CBC) Section 1803.3.

The applicant shall submit a stormwater pollution control plan that meets the
requirements set forth in the County’s Construction Site Stormwater Pollution

Control BMP Manual.

Meet all requirements and pay any applicable plan check fee of the Central Fire
Protection District.
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G.

A soils report prepared by a licensed Geotechnical Engineer has been submitted in
support of this application (REV131128). This report has not yet been accepted.

Prior to building permit approval the applicant shall submit:
a. Two copies of the final, accepted soils report and

b. The applicant shall submit a signed and stamped Soils (Geotechnical)
Engineer Plan Review Form to Environmental Planning. The plan review
form shall reference each reviewed sheet of the final plan set by its last
revision date. Any updates to the soils report recommendations necessary
to address conflicts between the report and plans must be provided via a
separate addendum to the soils report. The author of the report shall sign
and stamp the completed form.

Plans submitted for the building application shall be designed in conformance
with all recommendations provided in the soils report, once accepted. In addition,
the project shall comply with all requirements set forth in the soils report
acceptance letter, once it has been prepared

Pay the current fees for Parks and Child Care mitigation for two additional
bedrooms. Currently, these fees are, respectively, $1,000 and $109 per bedroom.

Pay the current fees for Roadside and Transportation improvements for two
additional bedrooms. Currently, these fees are, respectively, $1,000 and $1,000
per bedroom.

Provide required off-street parking for 3 cars. Parking spaces must be 8.5 feet
wide by 18 feet long and must be located entirely outside vehicular rights-of way.
Parking must be clearly designated on the plot plan.

Complete and record a Declaration of Restriction to construct a garage that has no
interior access to the dwelling. You may not alter the wording of this
declaration. Follow the instructions to record and return the form to the Planning
Department.

Submit a written statement signed by an authorized representative of the school
district in which the project is located confirming payment in full of all applicable
developer fees and other requirements lawfully imposed by the school district.

Provide updated information in support of the Amendment to Vacation Rental
Permit 111491, to include an updated Owner Agent form, Vacation Rental Safety
Certification, name, address and telephone numbers of the local contact person
(within a 30 mile radius of the rental and to be available 24 hours a day), Copy of
the Rental/Lease agreement, and Transient Occupancy Tax Registration
Certificate.
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Application #: 131338
APN: 027-111-30
Owner: Dan and Sheree Kirby

III.

V.

All construction shall be performed according to the approved plans for the Building
Permit. Prior to final building inspection, the applicant/owner must meet the following
conditions:

A. All site improvements shown on the final approved Building Permit plans shall be
installed.

B. All inspections required by the building permit shall be completed to the
satisfaction of the County Building Official.

C. The project must comply with all recommendations of the approved soils reports.
Prior to building permit final, the applicant shall submit a final inspection form,
signed and stamped by the soils engineer.

D. Pursuant to Sections 16.40.040 and 16.42.080 of the County Code, if at any time
during site preparation, excavation, or other ground disturbance associated with
this development, any artifact or other evidence of an historic archaeological
resource or a Native American cultural site is discovered, the responsible persons
shall immediately cease and desist from all further site excavation and notify the
Sheriff-Coroner if the discovery contains human remains, or the Planning

Director if the discovery contains no human remains. The procedures established
in Sections 16.40.040 and 16.42.080, shall be observed.

Operational Conditions

A. The Vacation Rental shall be maintained and operated so that, at all times, it is in
compliance with the items listed on the Vacation Rental Certification form
(required to be approved before issuance of a Building Permit for the proposed
replacement dwelling).

B. The maximum, overnight occupancy of the vacation rental shall not exceed 8 people
(2/bedroom + 2, children under 12 not counted).

C. The maximum number of vehicles associated with the overnight occupants shall not
exceed 5 (number of on-site parking spaces, plus 2 additional on-street spaces).

D. The maximum occupancy allowed for celebrations and gatherings between 8:00 a.m.
and 10:00 p.m. shall not exceed 16 people (twice the number of overnight occupants,
children under 12 not counted).

E. All other conditions of approval of Vacation Rental Permit 111491 are hereby
incorporated by reference into the approval of this permit.

F. In the event that future County inspections of the subject property disclose
noncompliance with any Conditions of this approval or any violation of the
County Code, the owner shall pay to the County the full cost of such County
inspections, including any follow-up inspections and/or necessary enforcement
actions, up to and including permit revocation.
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Application #: 131338

APN: 027-111-30

Owner: Dan and Sheree Kirby

V.

As a condition of this development approval, the holder of this development approval
(“Development Approval Holder”), is required to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless
the COUNTY, its officers, employees, and agents, from and against any claim (including
attorneys’ fees), against the COUNTY, it officers, employees, and agents to attack, set
aside, void, or annul this development approval of the COUNTY or any subsequent
amendment of this development approval which is requested by the Development
Approval Holder.

A.

COUNTY shall promptly notify the Development Approval Holder of any claim,
action, or proceeding against which the COUNTY seeks to be defended,
indemnified, or held harmless. COUNTY shall cooperate fully in such defense.
If COUNTY fails to notify the Development Approval Holder within sixty (60)
days of any such claim, action, or proceeding, or fails to cooperate fully in the
defense thereof, the Development Approval Holder shall not thereafter be
responsible to defend, indemnify, or hold harmless the COUNTY if such failure
to notify or cooperate was significantly prejudicial to the Development Approval
Holder.

Nothing contained herein shall prohibit the COUNTY from participating in the
defense of any claim, action, or proceeding if both of the following occur:

1. COUNTY bears its own attorney's fees and costs; and
2. COUNTY defends the action in good faith.

Settlement. The Development Approval Holder shall not be required to pay or
perform any settlement unless such Development Approval Holder has approved
the settlement. When representing the County, the Development Approval Holder
shall not enter into any stipulation or settlement modifying or affecting the
interpretation or validity of any of the terms or conditions of the development
approval without the prior written consent of the County.

Successors Bound. “Development Approval Holder” shall include the applicant
and the successor’(s) in interest, transferee(s), and assign(s) of the applicant.

Minor variations to this permit which do not affect the overall concept or density may be approved by the Planning

Director at the request of the applicant or staff in accordance with Chapter 18.10 of the County Code.

Please note: This permit expires three years from the effective date listed below unless a
building permit (or permits) is obtained for the primary structure described in the
development permit (does not include demolition, temporary power pole or other site
preparation permits, or accessory structures unless these are the primary subject of the
development permit). Failure to exercise the building permit and to complete all of the
construction under the building permit, resulting in the expiration of the building permit,
will void the development permit, unless there are special circumstances as determined by
the Planning Director.
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Application #; 131338
APN: 027-111-30
Owner: Dan and Sheree Kirby

Approval Date:

Effective Date:

Expiration Date:

Wanda Williams Lezanne Jeffs
Deputy Zoning Administrator Project Planner

Appeals: Any property owner, or other person aggrieved, or any other person whose interests are adversely affected
by any act or determination of the Zoning Administrator, may appeal the act or determination to the Planning
Commission in accordance with chapter 18.10 of the Santa Cruz County Code.
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GENERAL INFORMATION

CODE ANALYSIS

THESE CONSTRUCHON DOCLMENTS
HAVE GEEN PREPARED IN COMPUIANCE
WTH CALIFORIeA BULDNG AND FIRE
CO0ES (2010}

OCCUPANCY CLASSFICATON  B=3A0
BULDING CONSTRUCTION TWE  ¥=B

SPRINGERTD

| L

PRE RATING:

ITE_ AREA: ZONE:
3.000 sO. FT. Rt
BUILDING:
PROPOSED
LEVEL 1 LIVING 766 5Q. FT.
LEVEL 2 LIVING 727 SQ. F1.
SUBTOTAL 1493 SQ. FT.
GARAGE. 228 Q. FT
COVERED PORCH 39 5Q FT.
LEVEL 2 DECKS 305 SQ. FT.
TOTAL 2.065 5Q FV,

THE DESIGNER MUST DE NOTIFIED OF ANY OISCRERANGIES (8
DIERSIONS. FIELD CONOITIONS, GR OTHER INFORMATION THAT
12 CONTANED i ANBJOR OFTIRS FROM THESE DOCUMENTS

Tt CONATRUCTION BOCULERTS,

LEGEND OF SHEETS

PAGE nTEe
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SAN JOSE, CA 95121
415-407-993
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FLOGR /R0 FRAMNG

TYPICAL FOUNDATION DETALS

84 | TYRCAL FRAmG OETAS

S5 | TYPICAL FRAMING DLTAILS

Se | awean notis

ENERGY CALCS.

—— S—M_|sover

N ©

TE S

GENERAL:
1. PROJCT SHALL CONPLY MTH THE 2010 CALFORMA RESIDENTLAL BULOING COOE. PLUMEING, MECHANCAL,
ELECTRICAL, FIRE ANO ENLRGY CODLS, 7010 CAUFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE.
2. CONTRACTGR SHALL LOCATE AND VERFY ALL UTLITIES IN TWE FIELO.
3 VERIY THE STABUTY OF ALL ELENENTS BEFORC DOING ANY WORK, AND PROVIDE SHORTYG, BRACRG
AND/OR SUPPORT AS. REQUIRED.
A VERFY ALL GRADLS AND CUUENSIONS W FIELD. WAITTEN DWENSIONS SHALL SUPERCEDE SCALED DRAWNGS.
CONTACT DESIGNER (F ANY DISCREPANGIES EXIST.
5. CONTRACTOR SMALL REMOVE ALL DEGR'S PROMPTLY AND KEEP CONSTRUCTION SITE ORDERLY.
5. PLUMBING AND LECHANCAL PLANS WLL BE SUBMTTEQ BY THE CONTRACTOR.
7. NO PERSON WAY TAP INTO AMY FIRE HYDRANT FOR ANY PURPOSE OTHER TAM FIRE SUPPRESSION OR
AID. WTHOUT FRST CBTANING WRTTEN AFPROVAL FROM TME WATER SUPPLIER AND FROM COUNTY HEALTH DEPT
B AL HOSES USED W COMMECTION MTH ANY CONSTRUCTION ACTUTICS SMALL MAVE A SHUT OFF NOZALE.
WEN AN AUTOMATIC SMUTOFF NOZZLE CAN G OBTAINED FOR TWE S7E/TYPE OF HOSE USED, PROVIDC
AUTONATIC SWITOFF NOZZLE.
9. NO POTABLE WATER NAY BE USED FOR COMPACTION OR OUST CONTROL M CONSTRUCTION ACTIMTIES WHERT
THERE IS REASONABLY AVALABLE RECLAWED OR SUB-POTABLE WATER APPROVED BY TE GOUNTY HEALTH DEPT.

11, PERWANINT PROPLRTY CORNER HUBS ARE REQURED 10 BE I PLACE PRIOR TO FOUNOATION INSPECTION

SITE:
7, FOOSH CRADE SWALL SLOPE (MINIMUW 2%) AWAY FROu STRUCTURE
3 AL DISTURBID AREAS, NOT WITHN LANDSCAPE PLAN. 10 BE REVEGETATED WTH NATVE CRASSES.

4. TREES NOTED TO B SAVED ARE T0 BE PROMDED PROTECTION BY FENONG OR DTHER WEANS DUAMC
CONSTRUCTION.

5. "THE INSTALLATION FORS CT-6R AND THE CERTIACATION OF INSULATON ARE REQURLD TO BE POSTED AT THE
08 STE DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PHASE OF THE PRO.ECT.”

& AL MOUSE DRANAGE TO BIOSWALES.

7. AL SUBCONTRACTORS 70 REVIEW AND SIGN CONSTRUCTION WASTE ANAGEMENT PLAN.

ENERGY REQUIREMENTS:
1 ALL EXTERIOR DOORS SMALL MAME AUUMIUM OR BOGD THRESHOLD AND WTERLOCKING WEATHERSTRIP,
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWSE.
2. JONTS AND PENETRATIONS SHALL BE CAULKLO AND SEALED.
3. DDORS AND WNDOWS SHALL BE CERTFIED. ALL WAOOWS DOUBLE GLAZED EXCCPT WHERE NOTED OTHERWSL.
4. EXHAUST STSTEM SWALL HAVE DAWPER CONTROLS.
5 HVAC EQUIUENT SHALL HAVE SET BACK THERMOSTAT.
6. FRST FIVE FEET OF PPPES CLOSEST 10 WATER HEATER TANK
SHALL BE WRAPPED MTH R-3 M.
7. HYAC ECUPMENT, NATER WEATER, SHDWER HEADS AND FAUCLTS SHALL BE CERTHIED.
B CONTRACTOR TO PROVIOE & POST ON THE STRUCTURE AT FNAL MNSPECTION A CONPLETID
INSULATION” CERTIFICATE.
9 WRC LABELS WUST REUAW ATTACHED TO THE GLAZING LNTK AFTERWSLLATION WSPECTION 15 COMPLETED.
FOUNDATION:
I CONTRACTOR SMALL CAREFULLY EXCAVATE AU MATERIALS NECESSART, OF WHATEVEN NATURE. TOR
CONSTRUCTION OF THE WORK. ANY MATERAL OF AN UNSUITABLE OR DELETEROUS NATURE DISCOVERED
€ELOW THE BOTIONS OF THE FOUNDATIONS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ENGNCER

WTH UETAL SLOTTED WASHERS (¥ X 3 X 0.029"). FOUNDATION GETALS SMALL SUPERCLDE GENEAAL WOTES
5. PROVDE 167X24° CRAWL ACCESS WTHM 20'-0° OF ALL BATHROOMS AnD PLUMBING CLEANOUTS. PROVIDE
ADDITIONAL |° ACCESS UNDER MAIM MEAT DUCT

6. PROVIDL SUPSON NQ. 28 OR EQUAL 8°X14” FOUNDATION MENTS (2 SF. PIR 28 LF). PLACE AT wAXM
E-0" OC. STARTNG AS CLOSE 10 CORNERS AS POSSBLE AMD LOCATED 70 PRODL CHOSS WCNTLATION.

7. PROVDE WN'M 60 5Q. N, FIXED VENTLATION PER CAR 10 QUTSOE AR, 87 ABOVE GARAGE FLOOR.

& CONCRETE SHALL DEVELOP 2500 PS4 MN'u COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH AT 28 OATS.

™ ACCORDANGE WTH THE PROMSIONS N AC 318, STANOARD PRACTICE MOR CURNG CONCRETELATEST EDITION.
ALL CONCRETE WORK SHALL CONFORM WTN THE ARPLICABLE PROWSIONS, LATEST €DITION.

9. REWFORGING STEEL SHALL COMFORW TO ASTW ASKS GRADL 40 FOR 43 BARS AND SUALLCA,

CONDITION SHALL BE_ AS FOLLOWS :(1) ADOVE GRADE TORWID - | 1/Z . (2) BELOW

GRADE-FORMED — 2° Wi, (3) OTHER ~ SEE STRUCTURAL PLANS.

10, PROVDE NECESSARY HOLES THROUGH CONCRETE FOR ACCESS. PLUWBING, E1C. SEE FOWD DET

1. GARAGE SLAB TO B FIMSHED SNOOTH. ALL OTHER EXPOSLD CONCRTTE SLABS SWALL BE LIGHT BROGM
FWSH, UNLESS HOTED DTHERMSE.

12. SLOPE GARAGE 5LA8 1/4:12 TO QUTSIDE IOR DRAINAGE.

13 ALL DAENSIONS ART 10 FACE OF CONCRETE FOR FOUNDATION TACE OF STUDS FOR FRAMNG, UN.O

Z-MAX OR EQUAL AT PRESSURL TREATED wOGD.

48" 0.C. UMLESS NOTED OTHERWSE. ALL ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL BE WSTALLED.

FRAMING, FINISHES, ETC.:
1. AL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORU T IMC "GENERAL CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS,” THE “CONVENTIONAL
CONSTRUCTION PROVSIONS™ AND ANY OTHER SECTION OF 2010 C.C. UNLESS NOTED GTERWSE M THE
PUANS OF THESE SPECFICATIONS,
2. WETAL FRAME COMNECTORS SMALL GE SAW'SOM OR EQUAL INSTALL PER MANUFACTURERS
SPECNCATIONS
3 NALS EXPOSED T0 WEATHER OR P.T. WOD SHALL BE GALVAMZED. USE COMMON TYPL WALLS UMD
4. FLOOR JOISTS AND CERWG JOSTS T0 BE SIDE LAPPED AND NALED OWER 0P PLATES.
5 DOUBLE JOISTS UNGER PARALLEL PARTY WALLS.
6 PROVOE RAFTER TES (MINM. 116 © 48" OC) IN LOWER THRD OF ATTIC WHERE CEUNG JOISTS ARE
NOT PARALLLL TO RAFTERS,
7. AL BOLTS THROUGH WOOD SHALL BE A DAIVE FIT WTH WASHER UNDER NEADS AND NUTS
B PRODE SOUD BLOCKING AT [NDS OF ALL JOISTS AND RAFTERS. OVER BEARNG WALLS AMD AT
6-0° 0C. WAX. FOR 217 AND OEEPER WEMBERS.
5. ATIC VENTILATION EQUALS MW 17150 OF AREA TO BE VENTED
10 PROVDE 77°X30" ATIC ACCESS, WTH MN'M 307 READ ROGM.
TL AL EXTDMOR WAL COVERAGE SMALL BE APPLICO OVER NINW 15 LE. BULDING PAPER.
12 EXTERIOR STUCCO WALLS SHALL HAVE A 3 1/2° WEEP SCREED AT GR BILOW THE FOUNDATION
PLATE UME AND & 1N, ABOWE GRADE AMD TWO LAYERS OF GRADE D PAPER OVER WOOD BASE
SHEATHING, STUCCO 10 BE APPLED W/3 COAT APPLICATION.
13, PROVDE DOUBLE RAFTERS AND MEADCRS AT ALL SNYUGHT OPENNGS.
1. SHOWER AREA WALLS SHALL BE FINSHED WTH SMOGTH, NON-ABSORBINT SURFACE TD MIN'W. MIEGHT OF
707 ABOVE DRAN.
15, GCCUPANCY SEPARATION BETWELN GARAGE AND HOUSE SHALL BE A SILF~CLOSING, TIGHT FITING,
SOLD CORE DOOR 1 3/8° MIN, IN THICKNESS.

16, MR 657 CLEARANCE REQURED FROW STAR TREAD NOSING TO GELNG.

19, TUB ENCLOSURES SHALL BE FULLY TEWPERED GLASS, LAMNATED SAETY GLASS OR ARFROVED PLASTIC
OF A SIATIER-RESISTANT TYPE.

20. INTERMEDIATE RAILS OR AN ORNAMENTAL PATIERN SHALL PREVENT FASSAGE OF A 17 DIAMETER SPHERE;
A'LOAD OF 20 LBS. PLR UNEAR FOOT APRUED HORZONTALLY T0 THE TOR AAL.

20, ALL FRAMNG LUMBER SHALL BE CRADE STAMPED. ALL WALLS SHALL BE FRAMED W 214 STUDS

0167 0.C. - UMLESS OTMERWSE SPLOFIED.

ROOFS, UMLESS TONGUE AND GROGVE EDGES ARE USED.
23 PLYWOOD EDGE NAILING PER 2010 CB.C., OR AS SPECIFICALLY NOTED) SWALL OCCURE AT ALL FRAMED OR
BLOCKED SHEET CDGES AND AT OTHER LOCATIONS INICATED ON THE PLANS AND DETALLS, WHETHER OR NOT
SHEET [DGES OCCUR AT THESE OTHER LOGATIONS.

24, MICROLAN MEMBERS SHALL BE AS WNUFACTURED BY TRUS JOIST, OR APPROVED EQUAL IN ACCORDANCE

WTH THE FOLLOWNG SPECFICATIONS: Fba 2600 pw, £+1,000,000 pai. CONFCRMING TO NER- 481,

25 G ULAMNATED BEAMS MANUFACTURED BY AN APRROVCD FABRICATOR. CERTIICATE OF COMPLANCT SHALL 8

PROVDED UNLESS NOTED. GLU-LAMS SHALL BF GRADE 24F-V4 FOR SMPLE SPANS.

26, S1UD WALLS HORIZONTAL BROGNG SUALL BE INSTALLED M ALL NALLS AKD PARTITIONS WHIRE STUDS ARE

GREATER THAM EIGWT FEET (N MEIGHT. STUD WALLS SUPPORTING HEAMS SNALL MAVE POSTS OF THE SAVE

WOTH UNDER BEARINCS UNLESS QTHERWSE NOTED

27. WOCD SILLS SHALL BE ATTACHED TO CONCRETE FOUNDATIONS OR SLAB WTH 5/8" X 107 ANCHR BOLTS ©

€207 O.C MAXIWUM SPACNC, EXCEPT AS NOTED OTHERWISE. THERT SHALL I A MewUM OF TWO BOLTS,

INCLUDING ONE BETWEEN &7 AND 10° FROM LACH ADJONNG PIECE.

EXCEPT AS OTHERWSE NOTED.

28 DOUBLE PLATES SHALL LAP A MINMM OF £'—0° AT SPLKES AND BT NAILLD WM

NO LESS THAN J8-Thd WALS. AL CUTS N PLATES SHALL OCCUR OVER A STUD.

OR BEARING WALLS SrALL BE PLACED N THE CLNTER OF THE
PIECE AND SHALL BE NO GREATER #§ OLAMETER THAN 1/3 THC WDTH OF IHL WEUBER NOLLS LARGER TN
NOTED ABOVE WAT BE BORED IN SLLS, PROVIING THE SILL (5 CONSDERED CUT IN THO AND ANCHCR BOLTS
ARE PLAGED ACCORDINGLY,

30 UNTELS GVER OPENMCS IV NON-BEARING WALLS SHALL BC SOLO WEMGERS THE WOTH OF THE STUDS
AND OF A UINMUM NOWNAL DEFTH 1Y INCHES AT LEAST EGUAL T ThE SPAN LENGTH (N FEET. LNTECS W
BEARNG WALLS SHALL BC A5 NOTED O THL PLANS.

31. CUTIING OF BEAMS AND JISTS FOR PIPES SHALL BE NOT PERWITIED mTHOUT THE PRIOR APPROVAL
OF THE EMGNEER.

32 AL TWEER FRAUNG TO HAVE MOSTURE CONTENT OF 19% OF LESS @ THE TIME OF

CONMECTION INSTACLATION

PLUMBING:

1. ALL WORK SHALL € (N ACCORDANGE WITH THE LATEST EGITION (2010 CP.C.) AND AL APPUCABLE
CODES AND (OCAL DROINANCES.
2. SLOPE OF DRAINS 1/4°/FT. MNW. CLEARANCE FOR CLEANOUTS 187 LN
3 PROVOE 12° S0 ACCESS PAMEL FOR AL PLUMBING PIXTURES HAVING CONCEALED SLIP JOINT CONNECTIONS.
4 TOLET SHALL SAVE MAX. 120 GAL /FLUSH: SHOWER MEAD FLOW SHALL BE KAX. 2 1/2 GAL/MIN. AT
40 psi; WATER PRISSURE SHALL BE 30 psi MAX., FAUCETS SHALL BC MAX 22 GPM
3 PP WATERIALS:
A WATER - COPPER TYPE "W" WTH LEAD FRTE SOLDER
8, DRANS ~ SOHNEDULE 40 ABS

6 FIREPLACE CAS OUTLET CONTROL VALVES SMALL BE LOCATED 1N THE SAME ROOM AS THE OUTLET, OUTSDE THE
HEARTH. BUT NOT NORE THAN 4° FROM SUCH DUTLET.

7. AL FAUGETS SHALL HAVE A NAXMLM FLOW RATE OF 2.2 GPM.

B WTOHEN SNKS, LAVATORIES, SHOWERS, BIOETS, LAUNDRY TUSS

AND WASHING WACHNT OUTLETS SHALL G PROWOED Wk BOTH

HOT & COUD WATER

7. THE USL OF SOLDERS COMTARNG MORE THAN TWO—TENTHS OF 1 PERCENT LLAD IN MAKING JUNTS ON
PRVATE 0R PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM IS PROHIKTED.

8. ALL MDT WATER FAUCLTS THAT HAVE MORE THAN TEN FEET OF PPE BETWEEN THE FAUCET SHALL BE
EQWPPEQ WTH A HOT WATER RECRCUALATING SYSTEM. (SECTON £(Q). GRO. 3522)

9. PROVDE ACCLSS PANEL (N 12° X 17°) G UTWITY SPACE FOR ALL PLUMBING FIXTURTS HAWNG
CONCEILED SUP—JONT CONNECTIONS.

10. PROVIDE 246 PLUMEBING WALLS.

11, SHOWER AREA WALLS SHALL BE FINISHED WTH A NON- AGSORBENT SURTACL 10 & HEIGHT OF 77°

ABOVE DRAIN MLET. SHOMER & TUG WALLS TO 6F A SMOOTH, HARD NON- ABSORBANT SURFACE OVER A MOISTURE
RESISTANT UNDERLAYENT (CEUENT, FIBER CENNT, GLASS MAT GYPSUN, ETC) TO A HT. OF 72° ABOVE DAAN WLET
(voT 707) PER CRC 307.2

17, USE NON—REMOVABLE BACWFLOW PREVENTION DEVICES ON ALL HOST BIBS. (UPCSO3)

B i TR AR HETEus W e BMGKCACTIG VALVES (WASHNG MACHAES,
OISHWASHERS, ECT.) ARE NSTALLED, SHALL BE PROMOEO WTH OEVICES 70 ABSORS HIGH PRESSURES.

RESULTING FROM THE QUICK CLOSNG OF TUESL VALVES

18, FERRUS GAS APES MUST BE ELECTRICALLY [SOLATED FROM THE REST OF THE GAS SYSTEM WTH A LISTED OR
APPROVED ISOLATON FITTING INSTALLED A 44N, OF 6" ABOVE GRADE.

NECHANICAL:

T, AUL MORK SHALL BE DONL W ACCORDANCE MK (2070 CM.C)  AND AL APPUCABLL
CODES AND LOCAL OROINANCES.

2. CLOTHES DRYER SHALL BE VENTED [0 CXTERIOR OF BULDING, ALL FACTORY NADE PRODUCTS TO

€ INSTALLED T0 INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS & STANDARDS, USE UL 1818 TAPE.

3. BATHROOMS, TOAET COMPARTMINTS AND LAUNDRY ROOMS REQUIRING MECHANICAL YENTILATION SHALL HAVE

X SYSTLM CAPABLE OF PROVDNG 3 AR CHANGES PER HOUR

4 SPARK ARRESTOR REOURED ON EACH NAEPLACE CHIMNEY AND SHALL HAVE MAIMUM AREA OF 4 TIMES NET

FREE AREA OF CHANEY OUTLET.

5 CHINCYS SHALL EXTEND Mit. 7 ABOVE TH HGHEST LLEVATION OF ANY PART OF THE BULDING WITHIN 10'

OF CHNNCY. SECUR LAST SECTION OF MLTAL FLUE 70 PREVENT LATERAL DISPLACEMENT

6. STRAP WATLR HEATERS 10 WALL AND/ON FASTEN 70 FLOGR TO RESIST LATERAL FORCES EQUAL TO

00X OF GRAWTY LGAD.

7. HEATNG AND COOLING ECUIPENT LOCATED IN THE GARAGE WHCI GENERATLS A GLOW, SPARX DR FLAUE CAMBLE

OF IGNTING TLAMABLE VAPORS SMALL GE INSTALLED WTn PILOTS AND BURNERS OR HEATING ELEWENTS. AND SWITCHES AT
LEAST 18" ABOVE THE FLOOR (EVEL.

& AL ENVRONMENTAL AR DUCTS SHALL BE A LN OF 3-0° FROM ANY DPENING INTO BULDING

9 DUCTS PINETRATIG THE SEPARATION SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF NOT LESS THAN 26 GAUGE GALAVAMIZED

STEEL AND BE CONTINUOUS WHOUT GPENINGS OR NOW_WETALLIC CONNECTIONS.

11, FFING PINETRATIONS T0 BE METAL MCLUOING PIPES EXPOSED [N 1HE GARAGE
12, AIR DUCTS WSTALLED UNDER A FLOOR % A CRAML SPACE SHALL BE INSTALLED SO AS TO WANTAN A
VERTICAL CLEARANCE. OF EIGNTEEN (18) INCHES FOR ALL PORTKNS OF THE DUCT THAT WOULD OBSTRUCT ACCESS
O ANY PART OF THC CRAWL SPACE. CM.C. SLCON 6041

ELECTRICAL:

1. ALL WORK SHALL BE N ACCORDANCE W THE CATEST EDITON OF (2070 CEC) AND ALL APPLICABLE
CODES AND LOCAL CRDINANCES

2. ALL 125 VOLT, SNGLE PHASE 14 AND 20 AWP RECIPTAQLE OUTLETS INSTALLED OWTDOORS, N

GARAGES, IN BASEMENTS. IN BATWROOMS AND THE MITCHEN ABOML COUNTER TGP SURFACE SHALL HAVE
CROUND—FAULT GRCLIT PROTECTION.

3 PLUMBING PIPELINES PROMBITED FOR USE AS ELCCTRICAL GROUND.

3. SWOKE DETECTORS SmaLL RECEIVE THOR PRIMARY POMER FROM THE BULDING TWRING, AND HAVE

BATIERY BADK-UP.  ONL SMOKE DETECTOR SNALL BE LOCATED (8 EACH SLEEFING ROGMS & HALCWAY

G EACH FLOOR.

5. SERWCL CONDUCTORS SHALL MAVE A CLEARANCE OF NOT LESS THaN 3 FEET FROU MAOOWS, DOORS,
PORCAES. FIRE ESCAPES OR SMILAR LOCA TICN.

B GENERAL UGHTING IN ITCHEN AND BATHS SHALL BE FLURESCCNT & 23 LUMENS PER WATT NN,

7. LIGHT FIXIURES ABOVE SHOMER/TUB SHALL BE MO RATED AND COMPLY WM CODE

B CONDUCTOR WS WTH AN INSULATED NEUTRAL ANQ A FOUR-PRONG OUTLET ARE REQUIRED TOR DRYERS AD
COOKNG UNTS.

g, RECEPTICALS AT FRONT & REAR OF HOM SHALL BE WATERPROCF & GFO) PROTECTED & WUST 6F Wk 6-6°

CUITS AT CARAGL, WITCHEN, BATHS AND [ATERICR

14, DISHWASHER RECEPTICLE MuS! BE ACCESSILE  LOCATE UNDER KITCHEN S,

15 ALL BATHROOW RECEPTICLES 0 BE SUPPLIED BY A DEDICATCD 20AMR QRQUT WK CFQ PROTECTION
CALFQRNIA ELECTRIC CODE ARTWKLE 710-8 & 210-1(CXY).

16 CENTRAL HEATING EQUPMENT SHALL BC SUPPLED BY AN INDVDUAL BRANCH CRCUT.

GREEN BUNDING COMPLIANCE MEASURES
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FIRE DEPARTMENT REQUIREMENTS | b

QCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION R3/U en
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION TYPE VB o ,

SPRINKLERED (S83°29°00"E)(75.0°) PRUPERTY LINE
FIRE FLOW REQUIREMENTS FOR SUBECT PROPERTY ARE A MINIAIM 1000
GALLONS PER MINUTE FROM ON HYDRANT LOCATED WITHIN 250 FEET.
EXISTING HYDRANT 1000 GPM 17°-10" SB, 18'-6" S.B

4" RIGID
——
THESE PLANS ARE 1N COMPLANGE W CAUFORNIA BUILDNG AND FIRE CODES (Z010)
AAD DISTACT AUENDUENTS —
DESIGNER/INSTALLER SHALL SUBMIT THREE SETS OF PLANS AND CALCULATIONS FOR T D,
~ - g
V) e

-
+

SAN_ JOSE, CA 9512
415-487-993

THE UNDERGROUND AND OVERHEAD RESIDENTIAL AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM
10 FIRE FOR APPROVAL. IF INSTALLED Ve
SMOKE DETECTORS ARE TO BE INSTALLED ACCORDING TO CALFORNIA BULDING CODE s

AND APPROVED BY FIRE AGENCY. “ \\
BUILDING NUMBERS SHALL BE_PROVDED. NUWBERS SHALL BE A MININUM_CF FOUR
INCHES, IN HEIGHT ON A CONTRASTING BACKGORUND AND WISIBLE FROM THE STREET
INSTALL AN APPROVED SPARK ARRESTER ON THE TOP OF CHIMNEYS. THE WIRL MESH
SHALL NOT EXCEED 1/2 INGH

ROOF COVER SHALL BE NO LESS THAN CLASS °C” RATED ROGF.

A 30-FOOT CLEARANCE WILL BE MAINTAINED WITH NON~COMBUSTIBLE VEGETATION
AROUND ALL STRUCTURES OR TO THE PROPERTY LINE WHICHEVER IS A SHORTER
DISTANCE.

THE JOB COPIES OF THE BUILDING AND PERMTS MUST BE

ON SITE DURING INSPECTIONS.

FIRE HYDRANT SHALL BL PAINTED IN ACCORDANCE WTH THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE. SEE JURISDICTION REQUIREWENTS,

DRIVEWAY SHALL HAVE IN PLACE (AL WEATHER SERVICE) PRIOR TO ANY FRAMING
CONSTRUCTION.

THE DRIVEWAY SHALL HAVE AN OVERHEAD CLEARANCE OF 14 FEET VERTICAL DISTANCE
FOR ITS ENTIRE WOTH

AS A CONDITION OF SUBMITTAL OF THESE PLANS, THE OWNER AND INSTALLER CERTIFY

17'-6° CONCRETE DRIVEVAY
2 CAR PARKING:

331 9TH AVE.
SANTA CRUZ, CA 95062

COVERED 1,775 5T PNy
PORCH -

WTH SPECIFICATIONS. STANDARDS, CODES AND ORDINANCES, AND FURTHER AGREE TO
CORRECT ANY DEFIIENCIES NOTED BY THIS REVEW, SUBSEGUENT REVIEW, INSPECTION
OR OTHER SOURCE, AND, T0 MOLD HARMLESS AND WITHOUT PREWDICE, THE REVEWER
AND REVIEWING AGENCY.

DRIVEWAY WL BE 14 FEET WDE WTH A MAXIMUM SLOPE OF B WTH A SOIL

WIDE EASEMENT)
APN 027-111-30

KIRBY RESIDENCE

HOUSE

COMPACTION OF 95% DRIVEWAY SHALL GE 4—INCH CONCRETE SURFACE,
SEE SITE PLANS FOR DRIVEWAY.
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NOTE:

THIS 1S NOT A BOUNDARY SURVEY. THE PROPERTY
UINES SHOWN ARE DRAWN FROM RECORD DATA AND
MAY BE FOUND TO BE DIFFERENT PENDING THE
RESULTS OF A FULL BOUNDARY SURVEY.

PAUL JENSEN
PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR #4627
BOULDER CREEK, CALIFORNIA
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RW = RIGHT OF way

laY
p4e)

Site Map
of the lands of
Daniel and Sheree Kirby
331 9th Avenue
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concrete with earthtona color
and stone texture finish
flagstone path set on sand -

stone to be seiected

18" wide concrete band with earthtone

7' x T area for future spa- ——
pour concrete pad in phase |
and uge for small seating

area or use as planting area

e

220 power stub for
futurs portable spa |N/

color and smooth trowal finish

Arnone + Associates
SCAFE ARCHITECTURE
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L asphait driveway
approach a8 per county

I
m\ €' fence and gate

[
paver band

205 sf paver patio- pavar style —
and oo_o_;oco-o_o%n/

AN

tile or cut stone over ——,

bultt-In gas fire pit or
pre-made wood burning fire pit

trim lower —— \M
branches to
height of back \

fence fo create

:..oi.v-oo
under canopy

AN

331 9Oth ANVENUE |Mchael

SAN% CRUZ, CALIFORNIA

KIRBY RESIDENCE

planted -&mou end rushes

with medium sized boulders

built-In BBQ Island and prep counter/bar

to be concrete with granite top

and washed stone for natural

pena gravel storage/work area dry creekbed appearance
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